Mark Borsuk
Attorney at Law
mborsuk@ix.netcom.com
(415) 922-4740 / Fax 922-1485
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

August 20, 1998

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock(@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT:  IIQ’98 Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the I1Q’98 groundwater monitoring report for the above location. If

you have a question regarding the data, please contact me.

Wi:erely yours,

Mark Borsuk
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
'IBELJIjlkliélFlE\"ICES SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
JECH SERVICES - (408) 573.7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 14, 1998

-Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Site:
1432 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

Date:
June 22, 1998

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 980622-Y-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection and
sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the well and the depth to water.
Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series of electrical
conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during sample collection.
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STANDARD PRACTICES

Sampling Equipment

- Samples were collected using disposable bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a2 cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons and/or
solvents are of concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic
and is used to obtain a sample of the surface and the near-surface liquids, in order to detect the
presence of visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of
bailer is made of polyethylene, Teflon, or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or
sampling device. Disposable bailers are made of polyethylene plastic, decontaminated by the
manufacturer, individually packaged for one-time only use, and are inexpensive. Teflon and
stainless steel bailers are relatively easy to clean and are considered reusable with proper
decontamination.

Because bailers are manually operated, variations in operator technique may have a greater
influence on performance than would be found when using more automated sampling equipment.

Also, in cases where fuel hydrocarbons are involved the bailer may include near-surface
contaminants that are not representative of water located deeper in the well.

Decontamination
All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is

decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Sampling Methodology

-Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow a non-purge sample

collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional Water
Quality Control Board standards for no purge sampling and specifically adheres to EPA
requirements for apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication
SW 846 and T.E.G.D. which is published separately.
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Sample Containers

Sample containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Sample Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an
inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custedy. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Sequoia Analytical Services in Redwoed
City, California. Sequoia is certified by the California Department of Health Services as a
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1210.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and unless we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an SSO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
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level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Reportage

Submission to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the local implementing agency
should include copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody and the certified analytical
report issued by the Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory.

The following addresses have been listed here for your convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street

Suite 500

QOakland, CA 94612

ATTN: Chuck Headlee

Qakland Fire Prevention Bureau
One City Hall Plaza

Qakland, CA 94612

ATTN: Stanley Y. Chi
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Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

| ';%4‘(42/;Ei ;é;
| William JW

WRI/dg

attachments: cumulative table of well monitoring data
certified professional report and gradient map
certified analytical report
chain of custody
field data sheets

cc: Scott MacLeod
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th St., Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results :

_V_ertical Msasurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb)
o Wall Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluane Ethyl- Xylene MTBE Moter
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Qil
MW-1
12/21/94  34.95 15.42 19.53 - 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - --
03/13/95 3495 16.29 18.66 -- 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
06/27/a5 34.95 16.75 18.20 - 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 -- -
Q7/07/95 34.95 16.60 18.35 Gauge Only . - -- -- - - - -
09/28/95 34.95 16.76 18.20 - 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 -- --
12/20/35 34.95 14.99 19.96 - 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - -
03/26/86  34.95 15.68 19.27 - 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 ND --
06/20/96 34.95 16.31 18.64 . 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 ND -
09/26/96 34,95 15.60 19.35 - 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND -~
10/28/96  34.95 15.37 19.58 Gauge Only -- -- -- - - - --
12/12/96  34.95 15.27 10.68 . 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND --
03/31/97 34.95 16.15 18.80 . 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND --
06/27/97 34.85 15.69 19.26 “ 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND .
09/09/97 34.85 15.25 19.70 - 89,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270 -
12/18/97 34.95 15.70 19.25 b 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND -
03/12/98 3485 17.43 17.52 e 190,000 . 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND -
06/22/08  34.95 16.32 1863 ¥ - 00,000 ¥ 19,000 > 40,000 2100 16,000 - -
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

_!ertical Measurements arg in feet. Analytical results are in paris per billion (ppb)

- Well Ground Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyi- Xyleno MTBE Motor

Elav. Elav, Water Gasoline Benzana Oil

MW-2

12/21/94  35.18 15.27 19.91 = 200,000 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
p3113/95 35.18 16.03 19.15 - 500,000 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
p6/27/95 35.18 16.44 18.74 - 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - --
07/07/95 35.18 16.38 18.80 Gauge Only - - - - - -- -
09/28/5 35.18 15.88 19.30 - 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/85 35.18 14.94 20.24 - 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
03/26/96 35.18 15.49 19.69 * 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 ND -
06/20/96 35.18 20.98 14.20 * 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 ND -
09/26/96  35.18 16.38 19.80 . 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND -
10/28/96  35.18 15.00 20.18 Gauge Only - - - - - - -
12/12/96 35.18 15.01 20.17 * 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220 -
03/31/97 35.18 15.51 19.67 * 38,000 6,000 7,800 690 3,300 ND -
06/27/97 35.18 15.50 19.68 ' 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND -
09/09/97 35.18 14.98 20.20 il 81,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 8,600 ND -
12118/97 35.18 15.38 19.80 b 110,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND -
0311298 35.18 17.11 18.07 \ e 120,000 ‘& 16,000 ¥ 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND -
06/22/98 35.18 16.89 18.29 - 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - -
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results .
Vartical Measurements are In feet. Analytical results are in parts per biflion (ppl} N
Well Ground Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluens Ethyl- Xylene MTBE Motor
— Elav. Elav. Water Gasoline Banzene Oll
MW-3 '

12/21/04  33.97 15.15 18.82 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
03/13/95  33.97 16.11 17.86 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
07/07/95  33.97 15.72 18.25 Gauge Only - - - - - -- -
09/28/95  33.97 15.97 18.00 Gauge Only - - - - - - -
12/20/95  33.97 15.23 18.74 Gauge Only -- - - - u- -- -
03/26/96  33.97 15.72 18.25 Gauge Only -- - - - - - -
06/20/96  33.97 15.62 18.35 Gauge Only -~ - - - - - -
09/26/96  33.97 14.85 19,12 Gauga Only .- -- - - - - -
10/28/96  33.97 14.86 19.11 Gauge Only - - - - - - -
12/12/98  33.97 15.36 18.61 Gauge Only - - -- - - - -
03/31/97  33.97 15.62 18.35 Gaugs Only - .- - - - - -
08/27/97  33.97 15.16 18.81 Gaugs Only - - - - - - -
09/09/97  33.97 14.79 19.18 Gauge Only - -- -- -- - - --
12118/97  33.97 15.33 16.64 Gauge Only - -- - - - - -
03/12/98  33.97 16.41 17.56 Gaugs Only - - - - - - -
06/22/98  33.97 15.33 18.64 Gauge Only - -~ -- - -- -- -
MwW-4

10/28/96  30.77 11.45 19.32 - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
1212/96  30.77 11.35 19.42 * 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32 -
03/31/97 30.77 12.10 18.67 y ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/27/197  30.77 11.69 19.08 * 160 49 1.2 ND 59 ND -
00/09/87  30.77 11.44 19.33 * 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 a3 -
12M18/97  30.77 11.60 19.17 b 710 170 8.0 ND 39 ND -
03N2/98 30.77 13.09 17.68 i 1,300 \ 410 21 ND 57 ND --
06/22/98 30.77 13.14 17.63 -- ND ND Xﬁ ND ND ND - -
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements ara in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb)

Waell Ground Dapth
DATE Head Water To Notas TPH- Benzene Tolusne Ethyl- Xylane MTBE Motor

Elev. __FElev.  Water Gasoline Benzena Ol
MW-5 |
10/28/96  31.61 11.73 19.88 - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
12/12/96  31.61 11.52 20.09 * 230 5.6 0.2 ND 0.9 3.6 -
03/31/97  31.61 12.37 19.24 * a0 3.1 ND ND ND ND -
06/27/97  31.61 12.45 19.16 * ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/08/97 31.61 11.68 19.93 * ND ND ND ND ND ND --
12/18/97  31.61 11.84 19.77 b ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/12/98 31.581 11.84 19.77 * 79 5{ 23 Y ND 0.8 ND ND -
06/22/98 31.61 13.53 18.08 -- ND ND ND ND ND .- -
MW-6
10/28/96  32.89 12.87 20.02 - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
12M12/98 32.89 12.71 20.18 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/31/97 32.89 13.08 19.81 Gauge Only - - - -- - - -
06/27/97 32.89 13.13 19.76 Gauge Only - - -- -- - -- -
09/09/97 32.89 12.83 20.06 * ND ND ND ND ND ND -
12/18/97  32.89 12.99 19.90 “e ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/12/98 32.89 14.89 18.00 * ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/22/98 32.89 14.46 18.43 -- ND ND ND ND ND - --

*=MTBE results by EPA method 8020,
**=MTBE resuits by EPA method 8240.
“**=MTBE results by EPA method 8260,

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not detected at or abeve the minimum quantitation fimit. See (aboratory reports for minimum quantitation limits.
MTBE = Msthyl-t-Butyl Ether
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CAMBRIA

Oakland, cA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, DR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-917¢0

August 4, 1998
Kent Brown
Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, California 95112

Re: Second Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
14372 Harrison Street
Qaktand, California
Cambria Project #18-214

Dear Mr. Brown:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has summarized the results
of the second quarter 1998 ground water sampling at the site referenced above. Presented below are
sampling activities performed in the second quarter 1998, the hydrocarbon distribution in ground

water, and the anticipated third quarter 1998 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Ground Water Sampling: On June 22, 1998, Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) gauged all site wells
and collected ground water samples from site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6.

Ground water elevations are shown on Figure 1.

Corrective Action Plan (CAP): Cambria is awaiting cost pre-approval from the state clean up fund
to implement the CAP.

Hydrocarbon Distribution In Ground Water

Hydrocarbon concentrations decreased in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5, since the first
quarter 1998. Ground water analytical data suggest that hydrocarbon concentrations are highest in
wells MW-1 and MW-2, which are located near the former underground storage tank area. The
down gradient extent is defined to below method detection limits by well MW-4 and MW-5. The
southern up-gradient extent is defined by MW-6, in which no hydrocarbons were detected during

this sampling event.




CAMBRIA

C

Mr. Kent Brown
August 4, 1998

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling: Blaine will gauge all site wells and collect ground water samples from
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. Cambria will prepare a ground water monitoring

report summarizing the sampling data.
CLOSING

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Blaine Tech

Services. Please call if you have any guestions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

oy

. yad
John A. Rigg
Staff Geologist

- ) -
David Elias, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachment: A - Analytical Results for Ground Water Sampling
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Attachment A

Analytical Results for Ground Water




E 4
! S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
' eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 702-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

0J. 1L: pled:
Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 06/23/98

Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /07 /98

QC Batch Number: GCO70798BTEX02A
Instrument 1D: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iieeeeeeenaas 10000 L...eeiaia... 90000
Benzene e 100 e 19000
Toluene i 100 i 40000
EthylBenzenre 100 e 2100
Xylenes (Total) 100 e 16000
Chromatogram Pattern: il i Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 no 113

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA LYTICAL - ELAP #1271

M
Peggy Pénner
Project Manager Page:




S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

<&

Anal Y t1CAl 1455 Mcbowell Bivel North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)702-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

ient Proj. ID:  Mark Borsuk/ 980622- ampled: 06/22/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received; 06/23/98

San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 0??06598
14

QC Batch Number: GCO70698BTEX05A

Instrument |D: GCHP5
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHas Gas e 5000 ... 38000
Benzene e 1 9800
Toluene s 50 e 9500
EthylBenzene i T 1 1500
Xylenes (Total) 50 e iieeiieeaeas 6000
Chromatogram Pattern: e eeaeara e Gas
Sumrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 73

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

Peggy Penner
Project Manager Page:




S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

)

»
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

a ent Proj. ID: a suk/ pled:
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 06,/23/98
an Jose, CA 85112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/06/98

QC Batch Number; GCO70698BTEXD5A
Instrument {D: GCHPS

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 77

Analytes reported asMN.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI YTICAL - ELAP #1271

Peggy P\eﬂéer
Project Manager Page:




LS
: @ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
v Analyt]. Cal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

. ID: a su
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-5

an Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-0673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

pled:
Received: 06/23/98
Analyzed: 07 /06/98

QC Batch Number: GCO70698BTEX05A
Instrument ID: GCHP5S

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenas (Total) 0.50

Chromatagram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene : 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D.-were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ICAL - ELAP #1271

Peggy %ner
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

£ZZ22
ooooo

% Recovery

83

Page:



S u Oi a 68O Chesapeake Drive Redwaood City, CA 94063
eq 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

laine Tech Services
680 Rogers Avenue
an Jose, CA 95112

Client Proj. ID:  Mark Borsuk/ 980622-Y2

Sample Descript: MW-6

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
9806E87-06

(650) 364-5600
{925) 9BR-9600
{916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX {707) 791-0342

Sampled: 06/22/98
Received: 06/23/98

Analyzed: 07,/06/98

QC Batch Number: GC070698BTEXD5A
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Instrument ID: GCHP5

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflugrotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

50

0.560
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

L - ELAP #1271

Peggy Penﬁe/

Project Manager

Reported; 07/14/98

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZZZZ
[=lelelels)

% Recovery

72

Page:



S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUO1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

aine Tech Services, Inc. lient Froject ID:  Mark Borsuk/ 980622-Y2
1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liquid

San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Kent Brown Work Order #: 9806E87  -01 Jul 15, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Teluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCorovosso2002A4  GCO70798802002A GCQ70798802002A GGCO70798802002A GCO070798802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 8062414 8062414 8062414 8062414 B0B2414
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/08 7/7/98
Analyzed Date: 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98
Instrument L.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2
Congc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 gL 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 320 ug/L
Result: 21 21 23 68 340
MS % Recovery: 105 105 115 113 106
Dup. Result: 19 20 20 63 330
MSD % Recov.; o5 100 100 105 103
RPD: 10 4.9 14 7.6 30
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCS070798 LCS070798 LCS070798 LCS070798 LCS070798
Prepared Date: 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98
Analyzed Date: 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98 7/7/98
Instrument |.D.#: HP2 HPZ HP2 HP2 HP2
Cong. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 g/t 20 ug/L 60 pa,/L 220 pg/L
LCS Result: 19 20 20 ' a2 330
LCS % Recov.: 95 100 100 103 103
MS/M5D 80-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
W:very of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Projéct Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9BOGEB7.BLA <1>

&
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W% ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

aine Tec
680 Rogers Ave.

emvices, Inc.

3an Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Kent Brown

ient Project ID:  Mark Borsuk; 980622-Y2
Matrix: Liquid

Work Order #: 9806E87-02, 04-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethy! Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC070298802005A GC07020BB02005A GCO70298802005A GCO70298802005A GC070298802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwatar
MS/MSD #: 8062185 8062185 8062185 8062185 BOG2185
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98
Analyzed Date: 7/6/08 7/6/98 7/6/98 7/6/98 7/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5 HP5 HP5 HF5 HPS
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg;/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 240 ug/L
Result: 18 20 20 &0 240
-MS % Recovery: 85 100 100 100 100
Dup. Result: 16 17 16 52 190
MSD % Recov.: 80 85 80 87 79
RPD: 17.1 16.2 222 14.3 23.3
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 " 050

LCS #: LCS070298 LCS070298 LCS070208 LCSO70298 LCS070208
Prepared Date: 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98 7/2/98
Analyzed Date: 7/6/98 7/6/98 7/6/98 7/6/98 7/6/98

Instrument |.D.#: HP5 HP5 HP5 HP5 HPs
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 240 ug/L

LCS Result: 17 19 19 59 240

LCS % Recov.: 85 95 95 98 100

M5/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits
Please Note:

Projeet Manager

The LCS is & control sarmple of knawn, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9806ES7 BLA <2>
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

' @ Seq1101a 404 N, Wiges Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

»
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvel, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Mark Borsuk/ 980622-Y2 Received: 06/23/98
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. ID: 9806E87 Reported; 07 /14/98

Attenti Kent B

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpr this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
ete.).
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

806 22 V2 et pmpex  Bogseq

Sampler:

Start Date:

cr22 /5%

' /63\ ;7;52)Qizﬁxg
/2w |

Well I.D.:

Well Diameter: {circle one) 2 3 ffj?s

—

Tetal Well Depth:

Before ;LE; / Eb Afteﬁ

Depth to Watexr:

Before /?. év? After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measuremants referenced to: BPVC

Grade .Otherxr:

Well Dizmeter VCF Well Diamster vCE
i 0.04 6" 1.47.
2" 0.16 ar 2.61
3" 0.37 ign 4.08
4" D.65 12" 5.87
S 1.02 ler 10.43
“\\\\ X \\ \

1 Case Volume

Specified Volumes =

gallons

Purging: Bailer
Dispcseble Bailex
Middleburg

Eampling: Bailer
¥Disposable Bailex
Extractien Port

Electrzic Submessible Cthex

Extrzction Pumo .

Othez ﬂnggﬂfr
TIME TEMP . EH COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OCESERVATIONS:

(%) REMOVED: |’
3 L . )
SIOL Y |05 | 450 | /40O _
7

Did Well Dewater?

iIf yes, gals.:

Gallens Actually Evacuated\\\

Sampling Time:

1347

Samnl;ng Date: C:;/G2-2¢/4; 2r

Sample I.D.: ﬂ?//l// Laboratory. g‘;@
Anal}rzed. for: ﬁ@ TFH-D  QTEER: ‘
(Circle)

Duplicate I,D.: Cleaning Blank I.D,:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX . TPH-D OTRER;

(Cz:cle)
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

project ¥ & FHOG2 Y L Mt frguse BOASOK
Samplex: /5 7,/47/651‘? Start Date: @/22 /757

Well I.D.: Mt 2 " Well Diameter: (cizcle one) (203 4 6 _
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watex: .

Before AS gl\uter Before /fc l? Aftex

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Pxoduct (feet):
Measurements referenced to: zve Grade _Gther:

Well Dizmster VCE Well Diametex vCE
i 0.04 6" 1.47.
2 0.18 " 2.61
" 0.37 g" 4.08
4 D.63 z2n 5.87
5 i1.02 ie" 10.43
/ X / Vi
1 Case Volum Specified Volumes = gﬁmns
Purging: Bailer Sampling: Bailexr
Disposzble Bailex }ﬁisposable Baziler
Middleburg Extraction Fert
Zlectric Submersible thex
Extraction Pump
Other ?\j}:PW\FE}p/
TIME TEMD BH CCKD. TURBRIDITY: VOLUME , OBSERVATICNS:
(£} REMOVED:
/T3plley |75 | /1700 |52 —
Did Well Dewater? 1f yes, gals. o Gallons Actually Evacuated:

Sampling Tima: /53@ S:a.:nzpling Date: é/ll/ég/
Sample I.D.: m V4 l Laboratory: g/’é
?Ei%gfg? fog. @E @ TPH-D  OTEER:

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX TPH-D  OTEER:
(C:.rcle) .




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 5?'%069\')\ y l

Client:

ZTANK  BOASUK

Start Date: é/z:?\/sg/

sl 8. TAYOK
Well I.D.: //7 M\_S

Well Diameter: (circle one)@ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Befora ) ¢ & ? After

Depth to Water:

Before /(5‘0 ﬁ(' After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: BPVC Grade Other:
Well Diameter veE Well Diameter VCF

i~ 0.04 6™ 1.47

2n 0.16 " 2.61

3 0.37 10" 4.08

4" Q.65 12 5.87

5n 1.02 la™ 10.43
f”—”-—r‘ X e

1 Case Volume Specif'iﬁ Volumes = galfc;zlxs

Purging: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg

Sampling: Bailer
isposable Bailerx
xtraction Port

Electric Subtmersible Other
Extraction Pump |
Other A9 ﬂr}¢
TIME TEMP , pH COND . TUORBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED ;
/SIS |GC7 7G| /300 /AD /

Did Well Dewatex? If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: ,.—

Sampling Time: /S / S

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.: ﬁ«] M/j’

o225
Laborato:y:@"’& )

Analyzed for:
(Cizxcle)

(@ TPE-D

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed fox:

TPH-G BTEX
{Circle)

TPH-D

OTHER:




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project §: ?@0& 22 y l

Client: /lfMtf /@/{5 ’/‘C

Sampler: A& 7/9yé0/<

Start Date: é /7\ 2\/5'5/

Well Diameter: l{circle one) 3 4 e

Well I.D.: ﬁ I, é

Total Well Depth:

Before 2%‘ 3 i{ After

Depth to Water:

Bafore /ﬁf‘ 4(3 After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: PVC Grade Other:

Well Dizmeter yer Well Diamater vVCF

1 0.04 a" 1.47

2w 0.1% w 2.61

3w 0.37 - 4.08

4 0.65 iz 5,87
5" 1.02 1™ 10.43
/' X , [

o
1 Case Volume Specifié&’ﬁggahes = gallons

Purging: Bailer
Disposabla Bailer
Middleburg

Sampling: Bailer
/(ﬁisposa.ble Bailer
Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other
Extraction Pump Vo
Cther po §wrie.
TIME TEMP , PR COND . TORBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED : .

/SOS 6% 7 | 7%

/| 170

Did Well Dewater? If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evaowatad:

Sampling Time: /S O S

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.: mw/‘é -

/2255

Laboratory: /g‘/,@
A :

Analyzed for: H-G BTEX‘ TPH-D
{Ciréle)

o
OTHER ;

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzad for: TPH~-G BTEX TPH-D

(Cirtle)

OTHER:




